

FILED

APR 27 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 336140-III

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

NOEL MOON and DERALD HAUCK,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM BARR and DIANA BARR, husband and wife;
JEANINE BURNS and JOHN DOE BURNS, husband and wife;
SOLEIL REAL ESTATE OF SPOKANE, LLC,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
SOLEIL REAL ESTATE AND BURNS**

Erin J. Varriano
Of Attorneys for Respondents Soleil Real
Estate of Spokane, LLC and Burns

WOOD, SMITH, HENNING, AND BERMAN, LLP
1525 Pike Street, Suite 1525
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 204-6803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Trial Court Proceedings 8

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. The Trial Court's Decision Dismissing the Claims of Ms. Moon for Lack of Standing is Not an issue Presented on Appeal11

 B. The Standard of Review is De Novo, But This Court May Affirm on Any Ground the Record Supports 12

 C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Hauck's Fraudulent Concealment Claim Against Soleil14

 1. Ms. Burns did not have knowledge of the pet excrement under the carpet.16

 2. Mr. Hauck was on notice of the defect.17

 3. The defects were discoverable by a reasonably diligent inspection of the Property, Mr. Hauck's failure to further inquire is fatal to his claim.20

 4. Mr. Hauck's argument that further inquiry would have been fruitless does not save his claim24

 D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Hauck's Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation. 29

1.	Mr. Hauck improperly raises new arguments for the first time on appeal	30
a.	RCW 64.06 does not create an independent cause of action against a real estate broker	31
2.	No independent cause of action exists for breach of RCW 18.86.030, Mr. Hauck must still prove the elements of his common law tort claims	32
a.	Ms. Burns did not breach any duties owing under RCW 18.86.030	34
3.	Ms. Burns was not negligent in obtaining or communicating false information	36
4.	Mr. Hauck did not rely on information that Ms. Burns supplied	37
5.	Any Reliance by Mr. Hauck on alleged misrepresentations was not reasonable	38
E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Hauck's Claim for Violation of the Consumer Protection Act	41
1.	There can be no unfair or deceptive act when Ms. Burns had no independent knowledge of the urine and feces under the carpet	42
2.	There is no public interest impact arising out of this dispute	44
F.	Mr. Hauck is Not Entitled to Contractual Attorneys' Fees From Ms. Burns	46
IV.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	47
V.	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alejandro v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 689-90, 153 P.3d 864 (2007)	16, 21, 22, 23, 40
<i>Alexander Myers & Co., Inc. v. Hopke</i> , 88 Wn.2d 449, 465, 565 P.2d 80 (1977).	15, 28
<i>Atherton Condo-Apartment Owners Assn. v. Blue Development, Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 525, 799 P.2d 250	39
<i>Baertschi v. Jordan</i> , 68 Wn.2d 478, 482-83, 413 P.2d 657 (1966). . .	16, 29
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 920-21, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)	33
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 615-618 (2009).	46, 47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).	13
<i>Condor Enters., Inc. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 48, 52-53, 856 P.2d 713 (1993)	39
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 800, 832, 834, 295 P.3d 800 (2013)	18, 24, 25, 27, 39, 40, 41
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 52, 686 P.2d 465 (1984)	44
<i>Edmonds v. John L. Scott Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 834, 847, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997)	45
<i>Eifler v. Shurgard Capital Management Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 684, 697, 861 P.2d 1071 (1993).	44
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 826, 959 P.2d 651 (1998)	39
<i>Estate of Templeton v. Daffern</i> , 98 Wn. App. 677, 684, 990 P.2d 968 (2000).	33
<i>Hadley v. Cowan</i> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 444, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991).	12

<i>Hangman Ridge</i> , 105 Wn.2d at 790, 719 P.2d 531.	44, 45
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 180-81, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).	36
<i>Henry v. Robinson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 277, 290-291, 834 P.2d 1091 (1992).	44
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 170, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).	14
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 66, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).	13
<i>Hoel v. Rose</i> , 125 Wn. App. 14, 20, 22, 105 P.3d 395 (2004).	39
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619,624, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).	13
<i>Hughes v. Stusser</i> , 68 Wn.2d 707, 709, 415 P.2d 89 (1966).	15, 17
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012).	31, 33, 46
<i>Jones v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 66 Wn.2d 341, 402 P.2d 673 (1965).	11
<i>Michale v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 595, 604-05, 200 P.3d 695, 700 (2009).	44
<i>Pacific Northwest Life Ins. Co. v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn. App. 692, 702 (1988).	45
<i>Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington v. Birney's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 668, 674, 775 P.2d 466 (1989).	24

<i>Potter v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 318, 327, 814 P.2d 670 (1991)	42
<i>Puget Sound National Bank v. McMahon</i> , 53 Wn.2d 51, 54, 330 P.2d 559 (1958)	16, 29
<i>Puget Sound Serv. Corp. v. Dalarna Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 51 Wash.App. 209, 752 P.2d 1353, review denied, 111 Wash.2d 1007 (1988).	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Robinson v. McReynolds</i> , 52 Wn. App. 635, 762 P.2d 1166 (1988)	42
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007)	30, 40
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Center. Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 736, 150 P.3d 633 (2007).	13
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 30, 948 P.2d 816 (1997)	42, 45
<i>Sloan v. Thompson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 776, 787, 115 P.3d 1009 (2005).	16, 21
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 321, 893 P.2d 504 (1995)	12
<i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959)	11
<i>State v. Worl</i> , 129 Wn.2d 416, 425, 918 P.2d 905 (1996).	31
<i>Steiner v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 398, 16 P.3d 655 (2001).	31
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 505, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).	15
<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 98 Wn. App. 498, 979 P.2d 476 (1999); review granted 140 Wn.2d 1028, 10 P.3d 407).	31, 42
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals. Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).	12

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 31

RAP 10.3(a)(4) 11

RAP 18.1 47

RAP 18.9 47

STATUTES

RCW 5.40.050 33

RCW 18.86 30, 32, 33, 34

RCW 18.86.030 33, 34

RCW 18.86.030(1)(d) 34

RCW 18.86.030(2) 35

RCW 18.86.110 33

RCW 19.86.920 44

RCW 64.06 30

RCW 64.06.050(2) 31, 32
